The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.9 percent for the Defined Benefit Pension
Plan. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan
members and those of the contributing employers are made at the contractually required rates, as actuarially
determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investments for the Defined Benefit Pension Plan was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the City's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the City's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) calculated using the
discount rate of 6.9 percent, as well as what the City's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.9 percent) or 1- percentage-point
higher (7.9 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.9)% (6.9)% (7.9)%

Proportionate share of net pension liability  $  98,349,817  $  55,457,916  $  19,559,376

K. Post-employment benefits other than pension

Aggregate Balances – At June 30, 2023, the City’s aggregate OPEB plan balances were as follows:

City
Healthcare PERS Aggregated

Plan RHIA Total

Net deferred outflows of resources related to OPEBs  $  462,400  $  8,980  $  471,380
Net OPEB liability (asset)  5,213,846 (1,146,965)  4,066,881
Net deferred inflows of resources related to OPEBs  1,169,612  214,392  1,384,004
OPEB expense (income)  502,015 (188,455)  313,560

1. City Healthcare Plan

Plan description and benefit provided – The City administers a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan
per the requirements of collective bargaining agreements. The healthcare plan provides for post-retirement
medical, dental, and vision coverage for eligible retirees, their spouses, domestic partners, and dependents on a
self-pay basis. Benefit provisions are susceptible to change as they are established through negotiations
between the City and representatives of collective bargaining units. Eligible participants may select from one of
two deductible levels of the City's health insurance care plan. The level of benefits provided by the plans are the